	Hafftine				
HAFFKINE BIO PHARM	MACEUTICAL CORPORATION LIMITED				
Р	rocurement Cell				
(A Governmen	t of Maharashtra Undertaking)				
Regd. Office : Acharya Donde Marg, Parel, Mumbai 400 012 (INDIA)					
Phone No: 022- 24129320-23					
Managing Director :022-24150628	Website : http://www.vaccinehaffkine.com				
General Manager (Procurement Cell) :022-	E-mail: procurementcell@vaccinehaffkine.com				
24100478					
प्रशासकीय मान्यता निधी २४,७५,२००/-	No.: 6870 /Haffkine/Procurement Cell/E-3813/Pulse				
प्रशासमाय माप्यता रु,२२,२०७- राज्य योजना २०२०-२१	Oximeter with Plethysmography (Handheld)/2022-23.				
राज्य याजना २०२०-२१	Date: 08/06/22				

To,

M/s. Summit Healthcare Private Limited Shop No. 1, Melbourne, Shastri Nagar, Lokhandwala Complex, Andheri (W), Mumbai-400053. E-Mail: <u>summit_healthcare@yahoo.co.in</u>

Subject : Supply Order for Tender No. E-3813/Pulse Oximeter with Plethysmography (Handheld).

Reference:1. Tender No. E-3813/HBPCL/PC/Pulse Oximeter with Plethysmography
(Handheld)/2021-22.
2. शा.नि.क्र. : जीएचपी-२०२०/प्र.क्र.३२६/प्रशा-१ दि. २४ फेब्रुवारी, २०२१.
3. Sanction of Tender Approval Committee Meeting No. 153 Dated 27.04.2022.

With reference to the tender cited under reference no 1, you are requested to supply the following goods as per details mentioned below to consignee list enclosed with this order.

Sr. No.	Name of the item	Specification of item	Quantity/ Unit (DMER)	Unit Rate inclusive of GST(Rs.)	Total Amount Rs.
1.	Pulse Oximeter with Plethysmography (Handheld) Make: Masimo, USA Model : Rad-G	As per Annexure X	26	54,000/-	14,04,000/-
Total	amount in words: Rupees For	irteen Lakhs Four T	housand Only.		
Factor	ry Location: MASIMO CORP	[ORATION, 52, Di	scovery, Irvine,	CA 92618, USA	
	pmanoharan@ma	asimo.com			

1 **Forwarding:** Forwarding Free on Road Destination. I.e. door delivery basis.

2 Delivery Period: 12 weeks from the date of receipt of order by the supplier to the consignee attached.

3 Pre-Dispatch Inspection: Supplier shall make necessary arrangement / facilitate to carry out Pre-Dispatch inspection as per Tender Terms & condition and submit the Inspection report to this office. The Pre-Dispatch inspection cost will be borne by supplier. Machine should be dispatched only after satisfactory Pre-Dispatch Inspection.

E-3813/ Pulse Oximeter with Plethysmography (Handheld)

- 4 **Risk purchase clause**: If the bidder fails to supply the stores within the stipulated delivery period, the order will stand cancelled. Undersigned shall be entitled to purchase such stores from any other source at such price which ordinarily should not be more than 10% of the tender price. The extra expenditure in such cases shall be recovered by Managing Director, Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd. (Procurement Cell), Mumbai from the Supplier.
- 5 **Payment Terms:** Payment of 100% of the contract value will be made within 8 weeks on delivery and successful installation and satisfactory commissioning and operation of the machinery.
- 6 Acceptance & Receipt: It should be submitted in Appropriate Format to the purchasing authority.
- 7 **Delivery Challan** Should be sent in the name of consignee in duplicate. It should specify Name of Equipment / Mfg. by / packing & quantity.
- 8 **Invoice Copy** Should be sent in triplicate on the Name of Managing Director, Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd.(Procurement Cell), Mumbai. Along with Bill of Entry and Country of Origin Certificate of the consignment.

9 Other Terms :

1) Warranty: The warranty period shall be for 2 years from the date of commissioning of all equipment supplied as certified by the consignee. After completion of 2 years warranty period Manufacturer/Supplier should give commitment to ensure services and supply of spare part for further 8 years. The successful tenderer must ensure 95% uptime during warranty period. In case of downtime, warranty period will be extended for period of downtime. If the equipment is not attended within 24 hours for Mumbai and 48 hours for other places the supplier will be liable to pay a penalty of 0.07% of purchase cost for every day of delay. Such penalty will be recovered from the amount of security deposit. Certificate of such uptime / downtime issued by the end user will be binding for the supplier Replacement of spares parts thereof due to manufacturing defects during warranty period will be entirely at the supplier's cost.

2) The user institution will enter to the Comprehensive Maintenance Contract with supplier agency @ 5% of the order value (excluding taxes) of the equipment per year for 8 years after completion of warranty period. In case of non-compliance of CMC the supplier will be liable to pay penalty or for appropriate action. Payment of CMC on yearly basis will be made by the user's institution, at the end of the year after satisfactory performance report from the end user.

10 **Contract Agreement:** Bidder should submit a tripartite (Importer, Manufacturer and Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd.) Contract Agreement on non-judicial stamp paper of requisite value.

Fall Clause

It is a condition of the contract that all through the currency thereof, the price at which you will the supply stores should not exceed the lowest price charged by you to any customer during the currency of the contract and that in the event of the prices going down below the rate contract prices you shall promptly furnish such information to us to enable to amend the contract rates for subsequent supplies.

11 The Bidder should submit (within 7 days) amount of 1.5% i-e. Rs. 21,060/- of order value to meet other incidental expenditure and 3% i-e. Rs. 42,120/- as Security Deposit in form of Bank Guarantee. The Bank Guarantee valid for 2 months after the expiry of date of warranty issued by any Nationalized / Scheduled Bank.

Amount to be deposited to Following Account:

Name of Account	Haffkine B P C L (Procurement Cell), CESS Account	
Name of the Bank & Branch	Bank of Maharashtra, Branch- Mumbai Parel	
Account No.	60381379835	
IFSC Code	MAHB0000079	

Consignee: As per list enclosed

मा. व्यवस्थापकीय संचालक यांच्या मान्यतेने व करिता

Dr. Saðanand Bhise General Manager Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd. (Procurement Cell), Mumbai.

Copy to:

- 1) Commissioner Health Services, Mumbai.
- 2) Director, Medical Education & Research, Mumbai-400 001.
- Account Manager, Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd. (Procurement Cell), Mumbai.
- 4) Office File.

<u>Copy to</u> Consignee: Dean, Government Medical College & General Hospital, Baramati.: As per Tender Condition No.17 The user Institution should get the Comprehensive Maintenance Contract done with supplier agency @ 5% of the Order value (excluding taxes) of equipment per year for Eight years after Completion of warranty period.

Copy Submitted to: 1) Secretary, Medical Education & Drug Department, Mantralaya, Mumbai.

Annexure-X

Specifications for Pulse Oximeter with Plethysmography (Handheld)

Specifications:

The quoted product should be under current production. The offered product should meet the following specifications:

Certifications: USFDA and CE Certified

Year of Manufacture: The system offered must be the latest model launched in market after 2010.

Condition: Only brand new system to be offered. Refurbished / Pre-owned system will not qualify.

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATON

- 1) Compact portable bedside pulse oximeter with touch screen LCD/LED display
- 2) Continuous monitoring and numerical value display of SpO2 (Arterial Blood oxygen saturation), Pulse rate, Perfusion Index (PI), Pleth variability Index (PVI), Respiratory rate (RRp). Should also display signal strength and plethysmograph
- Large display readable from distance, display cover durable plastic, 3 colour perfusion LED display

4) User preset of Hi/lo alarms on SPo2 and pulse rate monitoring

5) Cable length should be minimum 1 mtr.

6) AV alarms for SPo2 and pulse rate in case measurements are outside range

7) Pulse beep should be given for every detected pulse with the tone varyingaccording to Spo2 value

8) Display for system error, probe failure and built in battery status

9) AV low battery indicator

10) Automatic switch from mains to battery in case of power failure

11) Any interface for data communication (Optional)

12) Battery backup operating time at least 12 hrs our more

13) Should be supplied with – Spo2 adult probe

14) Patient trend data can be store on PC for analysis or archive-96Hr trend memory (Optional)

15) MEASURING RANGE:

a) SPO2: 0 TO 100%, MINIMAL

GRADUATION 1%

b) PULSE RATE: 25 TO 240 BPM, MINIMAL GRADUATION 1 BPM

c) Accuracy Spo2: 1-2% with least motion artifact

d) Display shows SpO2(%), HR(BPM), Perfusion Index (PI), Pleth variability Index (PVI), Respiratory rate (RRp), signal strength bar, Waveform display

e) Pulse amplitude : 0.03% TO 20%

f) Power requirement : 100 TO 240 V, 50/60 Hz

g) PVI Range: 0-100%, Respiration Rate (RRp): 4-70 rpm, Weight: less than 300 grams

USER/TECHNICAL/MAINTENANCE MANUAL TO BE SUPPLIED

The system must include any of the accessory or cable/s or instrument which is not mentioned in the above configuration but is essential to operate the system.

Consignee Details

		M/s. Summit Healthcare Private Limited				
		Pulse Oximeter with Plethysmography (Handheld)				
		Make: Masimo, USA				
		Model: Rad-G				
Delivery Period 12 weeks						
PO Ref. No.		No.: 68 70 /Haffkine/Procurement Cell/E-3813/Pulse Oximeter with				
		Plethysmography (Handheld)/ 2022-23.				
		Date: 08/06/22				
		प्रशासकीय मान्यता निधी २४,७५,२००/-				
		राज्य योजना २०२०-२१				
Sr. No.		Name & Address of the Consignee	Oty. (DMER)			
1.	Gove	Government Medical College & General Hospital, Baramati.				
		Total :	26			

मा. व्यवस्थापकीय संचालक यांच्या मान्यतेने व करिता

Dr. Sadanand Bhise General Manager Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd. (Procurement Cell), Mumbai.

THE PARTY SEAL ASSAULT

E-3813/ Pulse Oximeter with Plethysmography (Handheld)

-